August 14, 2001


Honorable Al Sessions

Mobile County Treasurer

Post Office Box 296

Mobile, Alabama 36601-0296

County Treasurer – County Commissions – Mobile County

The Mobile County Commission is authorized to invest county funds pursuant to sections 11-3-11(a), 11-8-11, 11-81-19, and 11-81-21 of the Code of Alabama.  The county com​mission is responsible for the man​agement and control of its funds.  The county commission adopts an annual budget, and the chairman of the commission approves warrants directing that checks be drawn on the county treasury.  After the com​mission finalizes its list of warrants, the treasurer issues checks from funds on deposit to pay these war​rants.  The county treasurer, while serving as a depository, is not vested with the authority to determine how to expend county funds.  The Mobile County Treasurer and the Mobile County Commission are encouraged to cooperate in matters of mutual concern.

Dear Mr. Sessions:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION

Does the Mobile County Commission or the elected Mobile County Treasurer have authority to control county checking accounts and investment accounts?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

You indicate that prior Mobile County Treasurers, elected pursuant to section 11-4-20 of the Code of Alabama, have been responsible for the safekeeping of county funds.  These duties included depositing funds in banks or financial institutions, maintaining accountability of funds, investing funds according to State and other guidelines, and paying bills approved and submitted by the Mobile County Commission for payment.  You state that the Mobile County Commission has proposed an investment 

policy that dictates that county funds be managed by the Mobile County Investment Team, comprising the Mobile County Administrator, Mobile County Director of Finance, and the Mobile County Treasurer (or his/her designee).  This Office does not proffer opinions as to proposed policies that may never be implemented.

The Office of the Treasurer of Mobile County was authorized by Act No. 336 (1881), which was approved by the Alabama State Legisla​ture on March 1, 1881.  Section 4 of said Act provides "that the Treasurer of Mobile County shall have the powers, perform the duties, and be sub​ject to all the liabilities, prescribed by the general law of the State in relation to county treasurers."  1881 Ala. Acts No. 336, 498-99.  The Mobile County Treasurer is subject to the provisions of sections 11-4-20 through 11-4-30 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-4-20 to 11-4-30 (1989).

Section 11-4-23 of the Code provides for the duties of county treas​urers and requires the treasurer to "receive and keep the money of the county and disburse the same" as specified in said section.  ALA. CODE § 11-4-23 (1989).  Section 11-4-23(1) requires the treasurer to keep an account of all receipts and disbursements of money received by him for the county.  Section 11-4-23(3) requires the treasurer to submit the regis​ter of claims to the county commission at the first term of October of each year.  Section 11-4-25 provides that:

The county treasurer of any county in this state may transfer any balance on hand at the end of the fiscal year of the fine and forfeiture fund in excess of the registered claims and lawful claims or charges against said fund to the general fund or to any special fund to which by resolu​tion of the county commission, expressed in writing and spread upon the minutes of the county commission, he may be directed.

ALA. CODE § 11-4-25 (1989).  Section 11-4-30 of the Code of Alabama requires the county treasurer to make settlement with the county commis​sion prior to leaving office.

The Mobile County Commission, under section 11-3-11(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama, has the authority to direct, control, and maintain the property of the county as it may deem expedient according to law.  ALA. CODE § 11-3-11(a)(1) (1989).  Section 11-3-11(a)(18) provides that the County Commission has the authority:

To set aside such part of the revenue of the county as may be deemed expedient for the pur​pose of creating a sinking fund for the payment of bonds or other indebtedness and to invest such sinking fund in such interest-bearing securities or deposit the same on interest-bearing account within the state as it may deem wise.

ALA. CODE § 11-3-11(a)(18) (1989).

Chapter 8 of title 11 of the Code addresses the financial affairs of the counties and, at section 11-8-2, provides the county commissions "more efficient power and control over all public funds that may now or hereafter be under its management and control."  ALA. CODE § 11-8-2 (1989).  Section 11-8-3 requires the county commissions to prepare and adopt an annual budget and to provide a record of the financial status of the county.  Section 11-8-9 provides that:

No warrant shall be issued or check drawn on the county treasury or county depository by any person except the chairman of the county commission or such other officer as may be des​ignated by such county commission, unless otherwise provided by law, and officers who are authorized to pay claims which have not been first approved by the county commission shall issue orders for warrants or checks which must be presented to the officer so authorized to issue warrants payable out of the county treasury or county depository."

ALA. CODE § 11-8-9 (1989).

Section 11-8-11 of the Code authorizes the county commission "to invest the remaining surplus in any fund, after the adoption of the budget or after provision has been made for anticipated indebtedness, in interest-bearing securities issued by the United States government which are guar​anteed as to principal and which are redeemable upon application."  ALA. CODE § 11-8-11 (1989).

Amendment No. 500 to the Constitution of Alabama provides for the investment of Mobile County funds, but does not address by whom the funds may be invested.  Amendment No. 500 reads as follows:

The terms “municipal funds” and “county funds” as used in this amendment shall include all general, special, permanent, trust and other funds, regardless of source or purpose, held or administered by Mobile county, any city or town in Mobile county, or by any officer or agency thereof.

ALA. CONST. amend. 500, 502.

In addition to any investments or obligations provided for by general law, any municipal or county funds not needed for other purposes may be invested in the procurement of secured repurchase agreements, secured commercial paper and secured banker's acceptance, invested overnight and invested in higher yield rates of return for more flexible maturities.

The Mobile County Commission has authority to invest county funds under section 11-81-19 of the Code, which provides that:

All sinking funds provided for the retire​ment of bonds shall be invested in bonds of such subdivision or in bonds of the United States or in bonds of the State of Alabama or in bonds of any county in the State of Alabama or any municipal corporation of the State of Alabama, or deposited in a bank on interest. . . . 

ALA. CODE § 11-81-19 (1989).

Section 11-81-21 of the Code of Alabama provides that any county funds not presently needed for other purposes may be invested in any obligations in which sinking funds are now authorized to be invested, pur​suant to Section 11-81-19, and further lists additional investment alterna​tives.  ALA. CODE § 11-81-21 (1989).


Appropriate public depository procedures are covered by the Secu​rity for Alabama Funds Enhancement Act codified at section 41-14A-3, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The county treasurer is the depository of county funds.  The treasurer has the authority to issue checks against these funds upon receipt of a list of warrants from the county commission.  The county treasurer may not direct the transfer of county funds into investment vehicles since he or she does not have the legal authority to enter into an agreement with the depository bank to purchase overnight investments, repurchase agreements, or other investment vehicles.  All of the deposits made by the treasurer must be available for withdrawal by the county commission.  When funds are temporarily unavailable, the county commission must decide when or if said investments are appropriate.

CONCLUSION

The Mobile County Commission is authorized to invest county funds pursuant to sections 11-3-11(a), 11-8-11, 11-81-19, and 11-81-21 of the Code of Alabama.  The county commission is responsible for the man​agement and control of its funds.  The county commission adopts an annual budget, and the chairman of the commission approves warrants directing that checks be drawn on the county treasury.  After the commis​sion finalizes its list of warrants, the treasurer issues checks from funds on deposit to pay these warrants.  The county treasurer, while serving as a depository, is not vested with the authority to determine how to expend county funds.  The Mobile County Treasurer and the Mobile County Commission are encouraged to cooperate in matters of mutual concern.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this office can be of further assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinion Division
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